UNOFFICIAL COPMILINIA

\*1831046089\*

Doc# 1831046089 Fee \$48,00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 11/06/2018 11:34 AM PG: 1 OF 6

This instrument was prepared by and After recording return to: BankFinancial, NA 15W060 Frontage Road Burr Ridge, IL 60527

#### MANAGER'S CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION OF MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS MANAGER'S CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION OF MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agricult") is made as of October 20, 2018 by 4101 N. Sacramento LLC, AKA 4101 North Sacremento LCC, an Illinois Limited Liability Company, ("Borrower"), ASAP Management Services, Inc. ("Manager") and Ball Financial, NA ("Lender")

#### RECITALS:

- A. Borrower has requested Lender to make a loan to Borrower ("Loan").
- B. The Loan will be evidenced by a Promissory Note from Borrower to Lender dated as of the date of this Agreement ("Note"). The Note will be secured by a Mortgage and Assignment of Rents dated the same date as the Note ("Security Instrument") encumbering the real property described in the Security Instrument ("Property").

  5140 MAIN STREET
  - C. Manager is or will be the manager of the Property. DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515
- D. As a condition to making the Loan to Borrowei Lender requires that the Borrower and Manager execute this Agreement.

To induce Lender to make the Loan, which Manager acknowledges and agrees, as Manager of the Property, will benefit Manager, Manager and Borrower represent, warrs at and agree as follows:

1. Manager's Representations. Borrower and Manager warrant and the present to Lender:

Manager has agreed to act as manager of the Property pursuant to a written agreement between Borrower and Manager ("Management Agreement"). Manager has delivered a true correct and complete copy of the Management Agreement to Lender. The entire agreement between Manager and Borrower for the management of the Property is evidenced by the Management Agreement Agreement constitutes the valid and binding agreement of Manager, enforceable in excendance with its terms, and Manager has full authority under all state and local laws and regulations to perform all of its obligations under the Management Agreement. Borrower is not in default in the performance of any of its obligations under the Management Agreement, and all payments and fees required to be paid by Borrower to Manager under the Management Agreement, as of the date of this Agreement, have been paid.

- 2. <u>Manager's Agreements</u>. Notwithstanding the terms of the Management Agreement, Manager consents to and agrees as follows:
- (a) No Termination of Management Agreement. Manager shall not terminate the Management Agreement without Lender's written consent. Notwithstanding the previous sentence, Manager may terminate the Management Agreement after default by Borrower in payment of either the management fee due under the Management Agreement or any operating costs due in accordance with the Management Agreement by giving Lender sixty (60) days' prior written notice of termination. If Lender or Borrower shall cure the payment default in this sixty (60) day period, then any termination notice shall have no further force or effect.

### **UNOFFICIAL COP**

- (b) Subordination of Management Agreement to Lender Liens. Agreement, and any and all liens, rights and interest claimed or held by Manager in and to the Property, are subordinate to the liens and security interests created for the benefit of Lender, including but not limited to those in the Security Instrument.
- (c) Lender's Right to Terminated. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an event of default under the Note or Security Instrument ("Event of Default"), Manager shall, at the request of Lender, continue performance, on behalf of Lender, of all Manager's obligations under the Management Agreement, if Lender sends to Manager the notice described in Section 2(d) of this Agreement and performs or causes to be performed the obligations of Borrower to Manager under the Management Agreement after the date of the notice. At any time after an Event of Default, Lender shall have the right, but not he obligation, to terminate the Management Agreement by giving Manager written notice of termination in which event Manager shall resign as manager of the Property effective upon such notice.
- (d) Lender Not Obligated Under Management Agreement. Lender shall have no obligation for payment or performance in favor of Manager, unless Lender notifies Manager in writing after an Event of Default that (i) Lender has elected to assert Borrower's rights and obligations under the Management Agreement and (ii) Leider agrees to pay Manager the sums due Manager under the terms of the Management Agreement from and after the effective date of Lender's notice to Manager.
- General. Borrower shall reimburse Lender on demand for all expenses, including reasonable 3. attorney's fees, that Lender incurs in enforcing its rights under this Agreement. No term or provision of this Agreement shall be deemed waive (w.less the waiver shall be in writing and signed by Lender. Any failure by Lender to insist upon the strict pe fermance of any of the terms of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of those or any other terms. Any delay in exercising or enforcing any right with respect to a default under this Agreement or the Management Agreement shall not prevent Lender from exercising that right of any other right at a later time. Any notice or communication required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be considered to be given if and when mailed, with postage prepaid, to the respective addresses of the parties appearing on the first page of this Agreement. The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties to this Agreement and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Any provision of this Agreement prohibited or unenforceable by any applicable law shall not invalidate the remaining provisions of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State in which the Property is located, w thoul giving effect to principles of conflict of laws.

The parties have executed this Agreement as of the date stated at the beginning of this Agreement.

BORROWER: AKA 4101 North 4101 N. Sacramento LLC.

Sacremento LLC

Sanford Kahn, Trustee of Sanford Kahn Trust dated November 4, 2008, Manager of 4101 North Sacremento LLC

Judith S. Kahn, Trustee of Judith S. Kahn Trust dated November 4, 2008,

Manager of 4101 North Sacremento LLC

MANAGEMENT COMPANY:

ASAP Management Services, Inc.

By: Name:

LENDER:

By:

Its:

Nam,

BankFinancial N

Manager's Consent and Subordination Agreement

2

1831046089 Page: 3 of 6

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STAT	E OF	llero	<u>.6</u> , coun	ΓY OF	Lak	le	, SS.			
This	instrument Sa <i>n</i> -		acknowledged Kahn	before	me	on 	October	<u>29</u> ,	2018	by
My co	r.m:esion exp				-		Vllu	otary Public	rder	<b></b>
Comm	<u>J-15-3</u> ission Numbe	A.	);;		1	. No My Co	VALERIE A Officia tary Public – mmission Ex	WARDEN I Seai State of Illinois pires Feb 15, 20	20	
		•	Coop			·	,			
			BORROWE	ER ACKNO	WLEI	DGME	NT			
STAT	е of <u></u>	Ulen	975, COUNT	ry of	Lax	4	, SS.			
This	instrument Tudi	was Hh	acknowledged ahn	before	me	on	October	<u>29</u> ,	2018	by
					_		Valere		bide.	<u></u>
•	mmission exp				· .		No	otary Public	Co	
Comm	ission Numbe	er								

1831046089 Page: 4 of 6

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### MANAGEMENT COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Illindis, COUNTY OF COC	) <u>K</u> , ss.
This instrument was acknowledged before me	on October 20, 2018 by
	SVI DIE
My commission expires:	Notary Public
Commission Number	OFFICIAL SEAL SABINA MACKIC NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/27/21
C)(//	
	C/Or Or

1831046089 Page: 5 of 6

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Illinois, COUNTY OF	Lake, SS.
This instrument was acknowledged before	
	Valerii Ellarden
My conumission expires:	Notary Public
2-16-20	
Commission Number	VALERIE A WARDEN Official Seal Notary Public – State of Illinois My Commission Expires Feb 15, 2020
	Official Seal Notary Public – State of Illinois My Commission Expires Feb 15, 2020

1831046089 Page: 6 of 6

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



### LEGAL DESCRIPTION "EXHIBIT A"

**LEGAL DESC'A! PTION:** LOTS 25, 26, 27 AND 28 IN BLOCK 12 IN ROSE PARK, A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4105 N SACRAMENTO AVE CHICAGO IL 60618

TAX NUMBER: 13-13-320-016-0009